

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

v.

CAREER COLLEGES AND SCHOOLS OF TEXAS

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

BRIAN M. BOYNTON

Principal Deputy Assistant

Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER

Deputy Solicitor General

AIMEE W. BROWN

Assistant to the Solicitor

General

MARK B. STERN

JOSHUA M. SALZMAN

JENNIFER L. UTRECHT

Attorneys

Department of Justice

Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov

(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statutory provisions involved.....	2
Statement:	
A. Legal background	2
B. Proceedings below.....	9
Reasons for granting the petition	13
A. The court of appeals’ decision is incorrect.....	15
1. The court of appeals erred in holding that the Education Act prohibits the Department’s regime for considering borrower defenses.....	16
2. The court of appeals’ ordering of universal relief was improper	25
B. The decision below warrants further review.....	31
Conclusion	34
Appendix A — Court of appeals opinion (Apr. 4, 2024).....	1a
Appendix B — District court order (June 30, 2023)	65a
Appendix C — Court of appeals order denying en banc (June 12, 2024)	90a
Appendix D — Statutory provisions	92a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Becerra v. Gresham</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1665 (2022).....	15, 32
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023):	
143 S. Ct. 477 (2022)	15, 32
143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023)	3
<i>Braidwood Mgmt., Inc. v. Becerra</i> , 104 F.4th 930 (5th Cir. 2024), petition for cert. pending, No. 24-316 (filed Sept. 19, 2024)	30
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	27
<i>DHS v. MacLean</i> , 574 U.S. 383 (2015).....	18

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>DHS v. New York</i> , 140 S. Ct. 599 (2020)	26, 27
<i>Data Mktg. P’ship, LP v. United States Dep’t of Labor</i> , 45 F.4th 846 (5th Cir. 2022)	30
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	22
<i>Garland v. VanDerStok</i> :	
144 S. Ct. 44 (2023)	32
144 S. Ct. 1390 (2024)	15
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 585 U.S. 48 (2018)	26
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo, S. A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999).....	27
<i>Keener Oil & Gas Co. v. Consolidated Gas Util. Corp.</i> , 190 F.2d 985 (10th Cir. 1951).....	18
<i>Labrador v. Poe</i> , 144 S. Ct. 921 (2024)	14, 26, 27, 30
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	26, 27
<i>Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.</i> , 498 U.S. 19 (1990)	19
<i>Sweet v. Cardona</i> , 641 F. Supp. 3d 814 (N.D. Cal. 2022), appeals pending, No. 23-15049, No. 23-15050, No. 23-15051 (9th Cir. filed Jan. 17, 2023).....	32
<i>Texas v. Biden</i> , 20 F.4th 928 (5th Cir. 2021), rev’d, 597 U.S. 785 (2022).....	30
<i>Texas Med. Ass’n v. United States Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. 23-40217, 2024 WL 3633795 (5th Cir. Aug. 2, 2024).....	30
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 585 U.S. 667 (2018).....	26, 27
<i>Vara v. DeVos</i> , No. 19-cv-12175, 2020 WL 3489679 (D. Mass. June 25, 2020)	13
Constitution, statutes, regulations, and rule:	
U.S. Const. Art. III	26

Statutes, regulations, and rule—Continued:	Page
Administrative Procedure Act,	
5 U.S.C. 551 <i>et seq.</i> , 701 <i>et seq.</i>	12
5 U.S.C. 551(8)	29
5 U.S.C. 551(10)	29
5 U.S.C. 551(13)	24, 29
5 U.S.C. 705.....	12, 28-30
5 U.S.C. 706.....	12, 30
FAFSA Simplification Act, Pub. L. No. 116-260,	
Div. FF, Tit. VII, sec. 703,	
§ 401(d)(5)(B)(ii)(II)(bb)(CC), 134 Stat. 3198.....	22
Higher Education Act of 1965:	
Tit. IV, 20 U.S.C. 1070 <i>et seq.</i>	2
20 U.S.C. 1070(b)	2, 16
20 U.S.C. 1071 to 1087-4.....	2
20 U.S.C. 1080a(c)(4)	3, 20
20 U.S.C. 1082.....	3, 16, 21
20 U.S.C. 1082(a)(6).....	3, 16, 21, 93a
20 U.S.C. 1087(c)(1)	4, 8
20 U.S.C. 1087a-1087j.....	2
20 U.S.C. 1087a(b)(2).....	4, 19
20 U.S.C. 1087e(a)(1)	8, 94a
20 U.S.C. 1087e(b)(9).....	17
20 U.S.C. 1087e(d)	17
20 U.S.C. 1087e(d)(5).....	18
20 U.S.C. 1087e(e).....	17
20 U.S.C. 1087aa-1087ii.....	2
20 U.S.C. 1087dd(g)(1)	8
20 U.S.C. 1095	3, 20, 24
Higher Education Amendments of 1992, Pub. L. No.	
102-325, § 1403(a), 106 Stat. 817.....	19

VI

Statutes, regulations, and rule—Continued:	Page
Student Loan Reform Act of 1993, Pub. L. No. 103-66, Tit. IV, Subtit. A, ch. 1, sec. 4011, § 455(h), 107 Stat. 351 (20 U.S.C. 1087e(h)).....	3
20 U.S.C. 1087e(h)	3, 11, 13, 16, 18-20, 22, 23, 94a
5 U.S.C. 5514	3, 20, 24
20 U.S.C. 1099c	4
20 U.S.C. 1221e-3.....	3, 21, 94a
20 U.S.C. 3441	3, 21
20 U.S.C. 3471	3
20 U.S.C. 3474	21, 95a
31 U.S.C. 3711(e)	3, 20
31 U.S.C. 3716	3, 20, 24
31 U.S.C. 3720B	3, 20, 24
31 U.S.C. 3720D	3, 20, 24
34 C.F.R.:	
Section 685.206(c)(1) (2020)	7
Section 685.206(e)(2) (2020).....	7
Section 685.214(c)(1)(i)(B) (2020)	8
Section 685.214(c)(2)(i)(B) (2020).....	8
Section 685.220	2
Section 685.222(b)-(d) (2020)	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	27
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> :	
(3d ed. 1933)	28
(6th ed. 1990).....	17
Letter from Eileen Connor, Dir. of Litigation for Harvard Law School’s Project on Predatory Student Lending, to Jean-Didier Gaina, U.S. Dep’t of Educ. (Aug. 2, 2018), https://www.regulations.gov/comment/ED-2018-OPE-0027-0011	5

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Samuel L. Bray, <i>Multiple Chancellors: Reforming the National Injunction</i> , 131 Harv. L. Rev. 417 (2017).....	27
26 C.J.S. <i>Declaratory Judgments</i> (2024)	18
59 Fed. Reg. 42,646 (Aug. 18, 1994)	4
59 Fed. Reg. 61,664 (Dec. 1, 1994)	4, 5, 20, 24
60 Fed. Reg. 37,768 (July 21, 1995).....	4
81 Fed. Reg. 75,926 (Nov. 1, 2016).....	5, 6, 21, 22
84 Fed. Reg. 49,788 (Sept. 23, 2019)	5, 6, 17, 19
87 Fed. Reg. 65,904 (Nov. 1, 2022).....	7-9, 15-17, 19, 21
<i>Random House Unabridged Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1993).....	24
S. Rep. No. 1980, 79th Cong., 2d Sess. (1946).....	29
1 <i>The Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1989).....	24
<i>Webster’s New International Dictionary</i> (1928)	28
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> (1993).....	24
